

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 322 OF 2011

ASHU VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEWESH KUMAR @ BABLOO

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 08/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASTI CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Smarhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 322 OF 2011

Ashu Verma ...Petitioner

Versus

Dewesh Kumar @ Babloo ...Respondent

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We have gone through the grievance expressed by the petitioner and we accept the same. Therefore, the Divorce Petition being No.82 of 2008 titled as "Dewesh Kumar @ Babloo vs. Ashu Verma" pending before the Family Court Principal Judge, District Saran, Bihar is ordered to be transferred to the Court of learned District Judge, Ranchi, Jharkhand.

The District Judge is either to decide himself or transfer it to competent Court having jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(JASTI CHELAMESWAR)

New Delhi,
November 08, 2011.